

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

Jacob Matthew Johnson

Petitioner,

v.

The State of Texas

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN D. LANDERS
917 Franklin St., Ste. 300
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 685-5000
Jlanders.law@gmail.com

WILLIAM P. DEMOND
DEMOND LAW, PLLC
1520 Rutland St.
Houston, TX 77008
(713) 701-5240
william@demondlaw.com
Counsel of Record
for Petitioner

October 8, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
List of Parties.....	ii
Rule 29.6 Statement.....	ii
List of Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provision at Issue.....	1
Statement.....	2
Factual Background.....	2
Proceedings Below.....	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	10
I. Granting certiorari is necessary to address an important constitutional question that other courts would have resolved differently.....	11
a. <u>CONTRARY DECISIONS FROM UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS</u>.....	11
i. The First Circuit has held illumination in a vehicle in a “high crime area” at night creates reasonable suspicion.....	11

ii.	The First Circuit’s framework concerning the designation of “high crime areas”	13
iii.	The Second Circuit’s opinion that a “high crime area” designation is not a substitute for analyzing underlying testimony	15
iv.	Circuits relying upon sufficient quanta of alleged crime	17
v.	Circuits relying upon sufficient nexuses	19
b.	<u>STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT</u>	20
i.	Random stops areas are unconstitutional	20
ii.	Courts relying upon sufficient quanta of alleged crime	21
iii.	Courts relying upon temporal proximity	22
iv.	Courts relying upon facts known to the officer	23

II. Unanswered important federal question: how should courts determine whether areas are sufficiently associated with criminal activity to warrant the suspension of Fourth Amendment protections therein?.....26

Conclusion.....33

TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR THE APPENDIX

Appendix A (Texas Court of Criminal Appeals
Decision, filed May 12, 2021)1a

Appendix B (Texas Fourteenth Court of Appeals
Decision, filed May 28, 2020).....31a

Appendix C (Motion to Suppress Hearing
Transcript (excerpts), conducted June 25, 2017)...67a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. U.S.</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	33
<i>Amador v. State</i> , 221 S.W.3d 666 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	3
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 987 A.2d 72 (Md. 2010).....	23
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	10, 12
<i>Coffin v. U.S.</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895).....	27
<i>Commw. v. Helme</i> , 503 N.E.2d 1287 (Mass. 1989).....	12
<i>Commw. v. Santaliz</i> , 596 N.E.2d 337 (Mass. 1992).....	21
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 2021 WL 3411864 (Tex. App.—Austin Aug. 5, 2021, no pet. h.).....	25
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	10, 12
<i>In re Tony C.</i> , 582 P.2d 957 (Cal. 1978).....	31, 32

<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 602 S.W.3d 50 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2020), <i>rev'd</i> , 622 S.W.3d 378 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 622 S.W.3d 378 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	10, 12
<i>Moberly v. Commw.</i> , 551 S.W.3d 26 (Ky. 2018).....	24
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017).....	28
<i>Pennsylvania v. Dunlap</i> , 128 S. Ct. 448 (2008).....	10
<i>People v. Aldridge</i> , 674 P.2d 240 (Cal. 1984).....	21
<i>People v. Bower</i> , 597 P.2d 115 (Cal. 1979).....	24, 26, 27, 33
<i>People v. Freeman</i> , 320 N.W.2d 878 (Mich. 1982).....	12, 24
<i>People v. Thomas</i> , 660 P.2d 1272 (Colo. 1983).....	24
<i>Remers v. Superior Court</i> , 470 P.2d 11 (Cal. 1970).....	27

<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	32
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 783 S.E.2d 51 (S.C. 2016).....	20
<i>State v. Chisum</i> , 200 A.3d 1279 (N.J. 2019).....	14
<i>State v. Dean</i> , 645 A.2d 634 (Me. 1994).....	21
<i>State v. Donnell</i> , 239 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 1976).....	22
<i>State v. Edmonds</i> , 145 A.3d 861 (Conn. 2016).....	31
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 714 N.W.2d 495 (Wis. 2006).....	33
<i>State v. Genous</i> , 961 N.W.2d 41 (Wis. June 4, 2021).....	26
<i>State v. Hamdan</i> , 665 N.W.2d 785 (Wis. 2003).....	21
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 861 S.E.2d 474 (N.C. 2021).....	28
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 611 P.2d 771 (Wash. 1980).....	23, 31

<i>State v. Legg</i> , 536 S.E.2d 110 (W. Va. 2000).....	20
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 457 P.3d 254 (N.M. 2020).....	32
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 539 N.W.2d 887 (Wis. 1995).....	27
<i>State v. Pineiro</i> , 853 A.2d 887 (N.J. 2004).....	16
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 501 N.W.2d 495 (Iowa 1993).....	21
<i>State v. Weyand</i> , 399 P.3d 530 (Wash. 2017).....	20
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Alvin</i> , 701 F. App'x 151 (3d Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Bonner</i> , 363 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2004).....	17, 27
<i>U.S. v. Caruthers</i> , 458 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>U.S. v. Evans</i> , 994 F.2d 317 (7th Cir. 1993).....	17

<i>U.S. v. Flowers</i> , 6 F.4th 651 (5th Cir. July 30, 2021).....	17, 18, 24, 29, 33
<i>U.S. v. Four Million, Two Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand</i> , 762 F.2d 895 (11th Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Freeman</i> , 735 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2013).....	15, 18
<i>U.S. v. Gomez</i> , 633 F.2d 999 (2d Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Goodrich</i> , 450 F.3d 552 (3d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Juvenile TK</i> , 134 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Montero-Camargo</i> , 208 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 889 (2000).....	15, 28, 31
<i>U.S. v. Ogden</i> , 703 F.2d 629 (1st Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Rickus</i> , 737 F.2d 360 (3d Cir. 1984).....	17, 19
<i>U.S. v. See</i> 574 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2009).....	11

U.S. v. Stanley,
915 F.2d 54 (1st Cir. 1990).....11

U.S. v. Thornton,
197 F.3d 241 (7th Cir. 1999).....17

U.S. v. Trullo,
809 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1987).....18

U.S. v. Williams,
808 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2015).....19

U.S. v. Wright,
485 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2007).....13, 14, 15, 17, 19

Welsh v. Wisconsin,
466 U.S. 740 (1984).....32

Woody v. State,
765 A.2d 1257 (Del. 2001).....21, 22

Constitutions

TEX. CONST. art. V, § 6(a).....6, 22

U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....1

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....1

Law Review Articles

- Andrew G. Ferguson & Damien Bernache,
*The High-Crime Area Question:
 Requiring Verifiable and Quantifiable
 Evidence for Fourth Amendment Reasonable
 Suspicion Analysis,*
 57 Am. U. L. Rev. 1587 (2008).....32
- L. Song Richardson,
*Cognitive Bias, Police Character,
 and the Fourth Amendment,*
 44 Ariz. St. L. J. 267 (2012).....29
- Margaret Raymond,
*Down on the Corner, Out in
 the Street: Considering the
 Character of the Neighborhood
 in Evaluating Reasonable Suspicion,*
 60 Ohio St. L.J. 99 (1999).....25, 30

Other

- N. Mariana Islands v. Crisostomo,*
 No. 2013-SCC-0008-CRM,
 2014 WL 7072149
 (N. Mar. I. Dec. 12, 2014).....22, 26, 30
